

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

## 1945

REGISTRATION OF TRUCK TRACTOR AND SEMI-TRAILER 219 PUBLIC, 1945 CHAP. 191

#### Chapter 189

#### AN ACT Relating to Veterinary Surgery.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 70, § 4, amended. The last sentence of section 4 of chapter 70 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Nothing in this section shall be construed as prohibiting the performance of services rendered by anyone in the case of emergency, or prohibiting any person from practicing veterinary medicine, surgery, or dentistry on any animal belonging to himself; nor shall this section be construed as prohibiting castration of male animals by any resident of this state.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 190

AN ACT Relating to Salary of County Treasurer of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended.** That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Penobscot county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$1,800 \$2,100,'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 191

#### AN ACT Relating to Registration of Truck Tractor and Semi-Trailer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 13, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 13 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Every operator of combinations of truck tractor and semi-trailer may make application upon a blank supplied by the secretary of state for a

#### APPEAL TO COURTS

CHAP. 192

generally distinguishing number, color, or mark. The secretary of state may, if satisfied with the facts stated in the application, grant the application and issue to the applicant a certificate of registration, containing the name, place of residence, and address of the applicant, and the generally distinguishing number, color, or mark assigned to him and made in such form as the secretary of state may determine; and all semi trailers operated by said applicant on the highway shall be regarded as registered under such generally distinguishing number, color, or mark when operated upon the highways of this state. The secretary of state shall furnish said operator with I number plate to be displayed on the rear of each semi-trailer so operated.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 192

## AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as to Appeal to Courts.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 24, § 6, sub-§ (h), repealed and replaced. Subsection (h) of section 6 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'(h) Appeal to courts. Any decision of the commission shall become final ten days after the date of notification or mailing thereof and any party aggrieved thereby shall have fifteen days thereafter in which to perfect his or her appeal to the courts. The commission shall be deemed to be a party to any judicial act involving any such action and may be represented in any such judicial action by any qualified attorney who is employed by the commission and designated by it for that purpose, or at the commission's request, by the attorney-general.'

Effective July 21, 1945

220

#### **PUBLIC**, 1945